1130
IEICE TRANS. COMMUN., VOL.E105–B, NO.10 OCTOBER 2022
INVITED PAPER Special Section on Multidisciplinary and Innovative Key technologies in Advanced communication systems (MIKA)
Sub-Terahertz MIMO Spatial Multiplexing in Indoor Propagation
Environments
Yasutaka OGAWA†a), Fellow, Taichi UTSUNO†, Student Member, Toshihiko NISHIMURA†, Senior Member,
Takeo OHGANE†, Fellow, and Takanori SATO†, Member
SUMMARY A sub-Terahertz band is envisioned to play a great role

vol.E104-B, no.9, pp. 984–991, Sept. 2021. https://doi.org/10.1587/
transcom.2020FGI0001
[7] I.F. Akyildiz, J.M. Jornet, and C. Han, “Terahertz band: Next fron-
tier for wireless communications,” Phys. Commun., vol.12, no.2,
pp.16–32, Sept. 2014.
[8] K. Sengupta, T. Nagatsuma, and D.M. Mittleman, “Terahertz inte-
grated electronic and hybrid electronic-photonic systems,” Nature
Electron., vol.1, no.12, pp.622–635, Dec. 2018.
[9] T. Kawanishi, “THz and photonic seamless communications,”
IEEE/OSA J. Light. Technol., vol.37, no.7, pp.1671–1679, April
2019.
[10] T.S. Rappaport, Y. Xing, O. Kanhere, S. Ju, A. Madanayake, S. Man-
dal, A. Alkhateeb, and G.C. Trichopoulos, “Wireless communica-
tions and applications above 100 GHz: Opportunities and challenges
for 6G and beyond,” IEEE Access, vol.7, pp.78729–78757, June
2019. DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2921522
[11] I.F. Akyildiz and J.M. Jornet, “Realizing ultra-massive MIMO
(1024×1024) communication in the (0.06–10) terahertz band,” Nano
Commun. Netw., vol.8, pp.46–54, June 2016.
[12] C. Han, L. Yan, and J. Yuan, “Hybrid beamforming for terahertz

OGAWA et al.: SUB-TERAHERTZ MIMO SPATIAL MULTIPLEXING IN INDOOR PROPAGATION ENVIRONMENTS
1137
wireless communications: Challenges, architectures, and open prob-
lems,” IEEE Wireless Commun. Mag., vol.28, no.4, pp.198–204,
Aug. 2021. DOI: 10.1109/MWC.001.2000458
[13] C. Lin and G.Y. Li, “Terahertz communications: An array-of-
subarrays solution,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol.54, no.12, pp.124–
131, Dec. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/MCOM.2016.1600306CM
[14] F. Sohrabi and W. Yu, “Hybrid digital and analog beamforming
design for large-scale antenna arrays,” IEEE J. Sel. Top. Signal
Process., vol.10, no.3, pp.501–513, April 2016. DOI: 10.1109/
JSTSP.2016.2520912
[15] S. Suyama, T. Okuyama, Y. Kishiyama, S. Nagata, and T. Asai,
“A study on extreme wideband 6G radio access technologies for
achieving 100 Gbps data rate in higher frequency bands,” IEICE
Trans. Commun., vol.E103-B, no.9, pp.992–999, Sept. 2021. https://
doi.org/10.1587/transcom.2020FGI0002
[16] T. Obara, S. Suyama, J. Shen, and Y. Okumura, “Joint processing
of analog fixed beamforming and CSI-based precoding for super
high bit rate massive MIMO transmission using higher frequency
bands,” IEICE Trans. Commun., vol.E98-B, no.8, pp.1474–1481,
Aug. 2015. https://doi.org/10.1587/transcom.E98.B.1474
[17] S.L.H. Nguyen, J. Järveläinen, A. Karttunen, K. Haneda, and
J. Putkonen, “Comparing radio propagation channels between 28
and 140 GHz bands in a shopping mall,” 12th European Confer-
ence on Antennas and Propagation (EuCAP 2018), April 2018. DOI:
10.1049/cp.2018.0874
[18] S. Ju, Y. Xing, O. Kanhere, and T.S. Rappaport, “Millimeter wave
and sub-terahertz spatial statistical channel model for an indoor of-
fice building,” IEEE J. Sel. Areas Commun., vol.39, no.6, pp.1561–
1575, June 2021. DOI: 10.1109/JSAC.2021.3071844
[19] A. Adhikary, E.A. Safadi, M.K. Samimi, R. Wang, G. Caire,
T.S. Rappaport, and A.F. Molisch, “Joint spatial division and
multiplexing for mm-wave channels,” IEEE J. Sel. Areas Com-
mun., vol.32, no.6, pp.1239–1255, June 2014. DOI: 10.1109/
JSAC.2014.2328173
[20] L. Zheng and D.N.C. Tse, “Diversity and multiplexing: A fun-
damental tradeoff in multiple-antenna channels,” IEEE Trans. Inf.
Theory, vol.49, no.5, pp.1073–1096, May 2003. DOI: 10.1109/
TIT.2003.810646
[21] A. Høst-Madsen and A. Nosratinia, “The multiplexing gain of wire-
less networks,” Proc. IEEE Inf. Theory (ISIT), Sept. 2005. DOI:
10.1109/ISIT.2005.1523709
[22] D.W. Yue and H.H. Nguyen, “Multiplexing gain analysis of
mmWave massive MIMO systems with distributed antenna subar-
rays,” IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol.68, no.11, pp.11368–11373,
Nov. 2019. DOI: 10.1109/TVT.2019.2943663
[23] Special Issue on Adaptive Antennas, IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag.,
vol.AP-24, no.5, Sept. 1976.
[24] G. Tsoulos, M. Beach, and J. McGeehan, “Wireless personal com-
munications for the 21st century: European technological advances

in sub-6 GHz and mmWave: Physical, practical, and use-case differ-
ences,” IEEE Wireless Commun. Mag., vol.26, no.2, pp.100–108,
April 2019. DOI: 10.1109/MWC.2018.1800140
[30] C.M. Chen, S. Blandino, A. Gaber, C. Desset, A. Bourdoux,
L. Perre, and S. Pollin, “Distributed massive MIMO: A diversity
combining method for TDD reciprocity calibration,” Proc. IEEE
Global Commun. Conf. (GLOBECOM), Dec. 2017. DOI: 10.1109/
GLOCOM.2017.8254817
[31] M.K. Samimi and T.S. Rappaport, “3-D millimeter-wave statistical
channel model for 5G wireless system design,” IEEE Trans. Mi-
crow. Theory Techn., vol.64, no.7, pp.2207–2225, July 2016. DOI:
10.1109/TMTT.2016.2574851
[32] Y. Xing, O. Kanhere, S. Ju, and T.S. Rappaport, “Indoor wire-
less channel properties at millimeter wave and sub-terahertz fre-
quencies,” Proc. IEEE Global Commun. Conf. (GLOBECOM), Dec.
2019. DOI: 10.1109/GLOBECOM38437.2019.9013236
[33] M.D. Renzo, A. Zappone, M. Debbah, M-S. Alouini, C. Yuen,
J. Rosny, and S. Tretyakov, “Smart radio environments empow-
ered by reconfigurable intelligent surfaces: How it works, State
of research, and the road ahead,” IEEE J. Sel. Areas Com-